Mall Stop: Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450		ent Recordation Services RECORDATION FORM of the U.S. Patent PATENTS (Prademark Office x 1450									
	Please record the attached document. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2										
3.	A. B. □ □ B	Name of conveying parties: Takeshi SUZUKI Yoshiki ONO Shimpei KUROKAWA Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: ALL - September 6, 2013	2. A. Name and address of receiving party: NHK SPRING CO., LTD. 10, FUKUURA 3-CHOME, KANAZAWA-KU, YOKOHAMA-SHI, KANAGAWA 236-0004 JAPAN B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ☒ No								
4.	A. Patent Application No. 14/002,798 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No C. Title of Application: SPRING AND MANUFACTURE METHOD THEREOF										
5.	Nan con	ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed: ame: Aaron L. Webb Idress: Oliff & Berridge, PLC P.O. Box 320850 Alexandria, VA 22320-4850 Phone Number: 703-836-6400 Fax Number: 703-836-2787 Email: email@oliff.com	7. Please charge Deposit Account No. 15-0461 the total fee (37 CFR 3.41) in the amount of \$40.00. 8. Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.								
9.	original Aar	tement and signature. the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information single document. on L. Webb, Registration No. 56,950 oldson G. Lucas, Registration No. 68,251	n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the Date: September 23, 2013								

PATENT REEL: 031337 FRAME: 0166

ASSIGNMENT

		(1)	Takeshi SUZU	KI	(5)				
(1-8)	Insert	(2)	Yoshiki ONO		(6)				
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	Shimpei KUR	OKAWA	(7)				
		(4)							
		In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned, each undersigned agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to							
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	NHK SPRING	CO., LTD.			·		
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	10) 10, Fukuura 3-chome, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa 236-0004 JAPAN						
		the ent inventi continu extensi	ire right, title and on, and in all appartion, internation ons, reissues and	interest for the liplications for pate palications for pate nal, confirmation ireexamination c	Inited States of A ent including any , substitute and r	America as defince and all provisions cissue application	ssigns and legal red in 35 U.S.C. §10 al, non-provisional (s), and all Letters the invention know	0, in the I, divisional, Patent,	
(11)	Insert Identification	(11)	PCT/JP2012/0)55277					
	such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number		****					******	
		(Aiton	ney Docket No.	WENT					
			ich the undersig n date herewith	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	xecuted an appli	cation for patent	in the United Stat	es of America	
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of	(12)							
	• •	on			annone o				
	Application								
(13)	Alternative	(13) Numb	U.S. applier er	ation Serial					
	Identification for filed applications	filed							
applicat any applithe Assi claims o reexami: Patents o full righ and agre identific	1) Each undersigned agree pplications for the invention ons and patents as the Assig 2) Each undersigned agree ication or continuation or dignes in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agree provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Unit 5) Each undersigned authof the United States resulting to convey the entire interestes that this assignment is bit 6) Each undersigned here ation that may be necessary ion of this document.	n, and any mee may es to exect vision the obtaining on the converse to perfeted States orizes and therein a therein a by grants by grants	patent(s) issuir deem necessary, but all papers no recof, or any pating evidence and but all papers arention for Protectorm all affirmating patent to the Adrequests the Cd application(s) ssigned, and his heim and his heim the firm of OLL	ng thereon, and a ecessary in conn cent or reissue ap going forward w nd documents an action of Industri ive acts which m ssignee. ommissioner of a to the said Assi, in he has not exers, successors, as FF & BERRIDGE	lso to execute se ection with any liplication based to with such interfer d perform any and all Property or sin ay be necessary the U.S. Patent a genee, as Assigne cuted, and will n signs and legal n b, PLC the power	parate assignment thereon, for the interference which may be milar agreements. to obtain, maintaind Trademark Office of the entire interference and a representatives.	th may be declared overtion, and to connecessary in conn. in or confirm by in the confirm by interest, and covena greements in confirms assignment any furnity for the confirms of the confir	with such if concerning coperate with ection with reissue or and all Letters nts that he has lict herewith, rther	
	In witness whereof, execut	ted by th	e undersigned	on the date(s) o	posite the und	ersigned name(s);		
Date	September 6.	201	3 Inven	itor Signature	Tepeshi	Sugar		(\$EAL)	
Date	September 6		lnees	tor Signature	Takeshi	suzuka Jui O	mo	(SEAL)	
Date			Invoc	itor Signature	Yoshiki	ONO Xuru	okawa	(SEAL)	
Date .	September 6,			itor Signature	/mg-1	KUROKAWA		— (SEAL)	
If neithe Date Date	This assignment should pretry, then it should be signed be September 6, September 6,	201	ast two witness		here: Masahik Junichi	U.S.A. (b) & U.S Liho Prahi TO NAKATANI NAKAYAMA	•	e the U.Ş.A.	

PATENT REEL: 031337 FRAME: 0167